
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
 

TELÉFONO MÓVIL DUAL SIM 

 
BTM-3FLIP 

 



CONTROLES 

 
 

BOTÓN FUNCIÓN 

IZQUIERDA-OK 
Para confirmar la opción. Para realizar una llamada. 
Para responder a una llamada.  
Para entrar en modo espera en llamada. 

DERECHA-ATRÁS Para volver al menú anterior. Para rechazar una llamada. 
OFF: Para apagar el teléfono. ON: Para encender el teléfono. 

ARRIBA/ABAJO 
Para desplazarse por las opciones. En estado de edición, pulse para 
navegar. En el modo de espera, pulse ARRIBA para entrar en la 
función especificada. También puede personalizar estos botones. 

NÚMEROS Números para llamadas y letras para mensajes.

* 
En el modo de espera, pulse * dos veces para que aparezca "+" 
para llamar a números internacionales; "P" y "W" para llamar a 
números de extensión.  

# 
En el modo de espera, pulse y mantenga pulsado este botón para 
cambiar entre el modo general y el modo silencio. 

CÁMARA Para accede al menú de cámara. 

MÚSICA/FM En la parte izquierda para entrar en el modo de Música y en la 
parte derecha para entrar en el modo de Radio FM 

SOS Para usar la function SOS

 
En el lateral derecho se encuentran los botones de control de volumen y el 
botón para encender o apagar la linterna. 
 



ICONOS 
 
Icon Discription

 Indicador de SIM 1 
 Indicador de SIM 2 

 Indicador de batería 

 Mensaje no leído 

 Llamada perdida 

 Alarma 

 Señal GPRS 

 Indicador de conexión de auriculares 

 Modo normal 

 Modo silencia 

 Modo vibración 

 Modo vibrar y luego sonar 

 Vibrar y sonar 
 
 
AURICULARES 
Conecte los auriculares a la entrada MicroUSB. 
 
INSTALACIÓN DE LA TARJETA SIM 
Apague el teléfono antes de sacar la batería. Abra la tapa trasera: 
 

 
Extraiga la batería: 

 
Puede insertar dos tarjetas SIM. Asegúrese que inserta las tarjetas en la 
posición correcta:  

 
Vuelva a insertar la batería y cierre la tapa trasera. 
 
CARGA DE LA BATERÍA 
Cuando la batería está baja, el teléfono móvil emitirá un sonido de aviso y 
aparecerá el icono de batería baja. Si la batería se encuentra demasiado 
baja de carga puede que el teléfono no permita usar diversas opciones 



hasta que la cargue de nuevo. Si es muy baja puede que el teléfono se 
apague automáticamente. 
 
Mientras el teléfono carga la batería el icono de la batería parpadeará en la 
pantalla. Cuando la carga se complete se mostrará el icono completo en la 
pantalla. El tiempo de carga es de 2 a 3 horas. 
 
1. Inserte el cargador a la toma de corriente. 
2. Conecte el cargador al teléfono. 
3. El símbolo de la batería parpadeará. (Si la batería se ha agotado por 
completo, es posible que tenga que esperar durante unos minutos) 
4. Cuando la carga se complete, retire el cargador de la toma de corriente, 
a continuación, retire el cargador del teléfono. 
 
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO 
Encender: En estado de apagado parada, mantenga pulsado el botón 
ON/OFF. 
Apagar: Con el teléfono encendido, mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF 
para apagarlo. 
 
TARJETA DE MEMORIA 
El teléfono soporta tarjetas MicroSD. Para insertar la tarjeta: 
 
1. Apague el teléfono, retire la batería y/u otra fuente de alimentación 
externa. 
2. Introduzca la tarjeta siguiendo las instrucciones. Levante el porta-tarjetas 
metálico cuidadosamente e inserte la tarjeta MicroSD. 
 

 
3. Si necesita quitar la tarjeta, apague el teléfono y repita el proceso. 
 
CONEXIÓN CABEL MICRO USB 
El teléfono es compatible con la interfaz USB, puede conectar el teléfono al 
ordenador a través de la línea de datos USB para copiar, mover archivos 
entre el teléfono móvil, etc. 
 
1. Conecte el cable a la entrada micro USB del teléfono. 

 

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable USB al puerto USB del ordenador. 
3. Seleccione el modo deseado. 
 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS - LLAMADAS 



MODO DE ESPERA 
Una vez encendido, el teléfono elegirá automáticamente la conexión a la 
red principal.  Cuando aparezca el logotipo del operador de red en la 
pantalla, puede marcar o contestar el teléfono. 
 
HACER UNA LLAMADA TELEFÓNICA 
Hay varias maneras de realizar una llamada de teléfono: 
- En el modo de espera, pulsando el botón verde OK seleccione entre las 
llamadas realizadas anteriormente. 
- En el modo de espera, pulse el botón abajo para acceder a al agenda y 
seleccionar un contacto al que llamar. 
-  En el modo de espera, marque directamente el teléfono deseado con los 
botones numéricos y seleccionando el botón de verde de llamada para 
realizar la llamada. 
 
RESPONDER LLAMADAS 
Para responder una llamada entrante pulse el botón verde OK. Si tiene 
insertados los auriculares podrá usarlos. 
Pulse el botón rojo para rechazar la llamada. 
 
LLAMADAS PÉRDIDAS 
En el modo de espera, si se recibe una llamada y no se responde, una vez 
finalice se mostrará el icono de llamada perdida en la pantalla. 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS - MENSAJES 
 
ESCRIBIR MENSAJE 
Seleccionar el menú de mensajes y entre en escribir un mensaje. Si pulsa el 
botón opciones podrá seleccionar el método de entrada, ajustes avanzados 
o guardar el mensaje para su posterior envío. Una vez escrito pulse 
opciones, seleccione el contacto o introduzca el número y luego pulse 
enviar. 
 
BANDEJA DE ENTRADA 
Contiene los mensajes recibidos de la SIM1 y de la SIM2. 
Seleccione un mensaje y pulse opciones. Podrá ver el contenido, responder 
el mensaje, llamar al remitente, borrar el mensaje, etc. 
 
BORRADORES 
Si escribe un mensaje y no lo envía se guardará en borradores. Si pulsa el 
botón opciones podrá ver el mensaje, enviar el mensaje, editar de nuevo el 
mensaje o eliminar el mensaje. 
 
BANDEJA DE SALIDA 
Muestra los mensajes que están siendo enviados. Si pulsa el botón opciones 
podrá ver el mensaje saliente, reenviar un mensaje, editar un mensaje 
eliminar un mensaje. 
MENSAJES ENVIADOS 



Puede comprobar los mensajes que han sido enviados y la información 
relativa e a ellos. 
 
SERVIDOR DE CORREO DE VOZ 
CONFIGURACIÓN SMS 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS -  LIBRETA DE TELÉFONOS 
En el cuadro de texto podrá introducir el nombre del contacto para realizar 
la búsqueda. 
 
Pulse opciones para acceder a las opciones de la agenda. Podrá introducir 
un nuevo contacto. 
 
Seleccione opciones y luego configuración para seleccionar la memoria 
donde guardar los contactos, comprobar el estado de dicha memoria o 
hacer un borrado completo de los contactos. 
 
En la lista de contactos, pulse el botón de opciones para ver, enviar un 
mensaje, llamar, editar o eliminar un contacto. Estas opciones sobre los 
contactos se encuentran disponibles sobre la SIM1 o la SIM2 
 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS - HISTORIAL DE LLAMADAS 
Accederá a las llamadas perdidas, llamadas realizadas, llamadas recibidas o 
todas las llamadas. También puede eliminar todos los registros. 
 
Cuando seleccione una llamada, pulse opciones y podrá volver a llamar al 
contacto, ver el número completo, enviar un mensaje o guardar el número 
en el caso que no sea un número de su libreta de teléfonos. También podrá 
eliminar ese registro en concreto. 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS – MULTIMEDIA 
Permite realizar las siguientes funciones: 
- Cámara: Para tomar una foto desde la cámara incorporada. 
- Visor de imágenes: Para visualizar las imágenes. 
 
- Grabación de vídeo: Permite grabar vídeos con la cámara. 
- Reproducción de vídeos: Para visualizar los vídeos. 
 
- Reproductor de audio: Permite reproducir los archivos de música. 
- Grabadora de sonidos: Actúa como una grabadora de voz. 
 
Para reproducir archivos use los botones del teclado numérico indicados. 
Use el botón lateral de volumen para controlar el volumen. 
 
- Radio FM: Puede acceder a la lista de canales, para ello pulse el botón de 
opciones. Podrá seleccionar manualmente la estación o programar una 
búsqueda automática. La radio permanece encendida al salir del menú de 
radio. Para cambiar esta configuración, pulse opciones y seleccione 



configuración, luego reproducción y seleccione apagar. De esta forma al 
salir del menú se desconectará la radio. 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS – HERRAMIENTAS 
 
CALENDARIO: En el menú principal, herramientas y luego calendario para 
visualizar el calendario. Selecciones opciones para ver los ajustes de 
calendario. 
 
ALARMA: Establezca las alarmas deseadas. Edite funciones como 
encendido/apagado de la alarma, tiempo, repetición y tono. 
 
CALCULADORA: Realiza funciones básicas como sumar, restar, multiplicar y 
dividir. Use el teclado numérico y luego los botones de dirección para elegir 
la operación. 
 
ADMINISTRADOR DE ARCHIVOS: Podrá comprobar los archivos guardados 
en la tarjeta de memoria. Podrá abrir el archivo, crear nuevas carpetas, 
renombrar el archivo o eliminarlo. 
 
BLUETOOTH: Use esta función para transferir archivos a otros dispositivos. 
Seleccione opciones para acceder al sub menú de bluetooth. Seleccione 
encender o apagar bluetooth. Active o desactive la visibilidad. Puede 
cambiar el nombre del dispositivo y buscar otros dispositivos bluetooth. 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS – CONFIGURACIÓN 
 
TONO: Establezca el tono preferido para  y los ajustes del mismo.  Asimismo 
podrá establecer un tono para cada función; llamadas, mensajes, etc. 
 
AJUSTES DEL TELÉFONO: Ajustes de fecha/hora, idioma, métodos de 
entrada, ajustes de pantalla, modo avión e iluminación de la pantalla. 
 
BOTÓN SOS: Entre en el menú de SOS, pulse una vez más para encender o 
apagar su funcionamiento. 
Pulse SOS Número y podrá establecer hasta 5 números. Una vez pulsado 
realizará una llamada en bucle a todos los números. Si sólo establece un 
número sólo llamará a ese número. Esta operación se repetirá un máximo 
de 3 veces si no contesta nadie. 
Pulse SOS Mensaje para establecer el mensaje de SOS. Luego pulse guardar. 
 
Funcionamiento del modo SOS: cuando pulse el botón SOS mandará el 
mensaje e iniciará las llamadas a los números preestablecidos. 
Una vez pulsado, en el menú principal, aparecerá una alerta que indica que 
el modo SOS está activo. Esta alerta se mantendrá durante una hora. Una 
vez transcurrida una hora sonará una señal para recordarle la llamada 
realizada en SOS si responde a esa llamada el modo SOS se desactivará.  
El cualquier momento puede desactivar el modo SOS manteniendo pulsado 
el botón rojo de colgar. 



SEGURIDAD: Seleccione seguridad-seguridad SIM (1 o 2) y establezca el PIN 
deseado. 
 
Puede establecer una contraseña para desbloq1uear el teléfono, para ellos 
seleccione seguridad-seguridad del teléfono.- bloqueo del teléfono.  
 
CONFIGURACIÓN DE RED: Este contenido está relacionado con su operador 
de red, por favor, póngase en contacto con su operador de red.  
 
Seleccione red-SIM (1 o 2) y seleccione el modo de búsqueda de red. 
 
LLAMADAS: Ajuste las funciones “Desvío de llamadas “ y “Llamada en 
espera”. 
Puede seleccionar el modo de respuesta a una llamada: Al abrir la tapa, con 
cualquier botón o respuesta automática en modo de auriculares 
 
RESTAURAR CONFIGURACIÓN: Para restablecer los valores de fábrica del 
teléfono. Para ello debe introducir el código 1122. 
 
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS – SERVICIOS 
Consulte a su operador para esta función. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
“Las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso” 
 
 

 
 
 
IMPORTADO 
FERSON ELECTRÓNICA, S.A. 
CIF: A-41111881 
SANTA CLARA DE CUBA 12 
SEVILLA 
ESPAÑA 
 
 
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD 
 
Ferson Electrónica, S.A. declara bajo su responsabilidad que el aparato 
indicado cumple los requisitos de las siguientes directivas: 
 
DIRECTIVAS EMC 
 

 
 
Descripción del aparato: 
 
Modelo BTM-3FLIP 
Teléfono  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
 

DUAL SIM PHONE  

 
BTM-3FLIP 

 
 

 
 



CONTROLS 

 
 

Keys Functions 

Left soft key 
Press this key to confirm the function you choose; 
Press this key to call out; 
Press to pick up phone when there is an incoming call;  
Press to enter call logs under standby mode. 

Right soft key 

Press this key to go back to previous menu;
Press this key to reject a call. 
Power Off: Long press to power off under standby mode; 
Power On: Long press to power on if the phone is power off; 
Press this key to go back to standby screen. 

UP&DOWN keys 

Press these to scroll the options when browsing a function list. In edit 
state, press these keys to navigate. Under standby mode, press UP key 
to enter the specified function page. You can also customize direction 
keys to match the desired functions. 

Number keys 
Dial numbers under standby mode and enter numbers and characters 
in editing mode. 

* key Under standby mode, press * key twice to display “+” to call 
international numbers;”P” and “W” to call extension numbers.  

# key 
Under standby mode, press and hold this key to switch between 
general mode and silent mode. 

Camera key Long press this key to enter the Camera page. 

Music&FM key 
Press left of this key to enter the audio player page and press right of 
this key to enter the FM page. 

SOS key Long press this key to have a SOS call. 

 



ICONS 
Icon Discription

 Indicating a SIM card 1 network signal strength 

 Indicating a SIM card 2 network signal strength 

 Indicate the current battery capacity 

 Prompt unread message icon 

 Instructions are not answer the phone 

 
Instructs the SIM card have a call 

 Indicating alarm 

 Indicating GPRS 

 Indicating the headset is connected 

 Ring only 

 Silent mode 

 Vib only 

 Vib then ring 

 Vib and ring 

 
 
HEADPHONES 
Connect headphones to the Micro USB input. 
 
INSTALLING THE SIM CARD 
Turn off your phone before removing the battery. Open the back cover: 

 
Remove the battery: 

 
You can insert two SIM cards. Make sure you insert the cards into the 
correct position: 

 
 
Reinsert the battery and close the back cover. 
 
BATTERY CHARGE 
When the battery is low, the mobile phone will give a warning sound and 
the low battery icon appears. If the battery is too low charging your phone 
may not allow use various options until the load again. If it is too low can 
the phone automatically turns off. 



While the phone charging the battery the battery icon flashes on the 
screen. When charging is complete the full icon will be displayed on the 
screen. The charging time is 2 to 3 hours. 
 
1. Insert the charger into the wall outlet. 
2. Connect the charger to the phone. 
3. The battery symbol flashes. (If the battery is completely exhausted, you 
may have to wait for a few minutes) 
4. When charging is completed, remove the charger from the outlet, then 
remove the phone charger. 
 
ON OFF 
On: In stop-off state, press and hold the ON / OFF button. 
Off: With the phone on, press and hold the ON / OFF button to turn it off. 
 
MEMORY CARD 
The phone supports MicroSD cards. To insert the card: 
1. Turn off the phone, remove the battery and / or other external power 
supply. 
2. Insert the card following the instructions. Lift the metal card holder 
carefully and insert the MicroSD card. 

 
3. If you need to remove the card, turn off the phone and repeat the 
process. 
 
MICRO USB CONNECTION wire 
The phone is compatible with USB interface, you can connect your phone 
to your computer via the USB data line to copy, move files between your 
mobile phone, etc. 
1. Connect the micro USB cable to the phone input. 

 

2. Connect the other end of the USB cable to the computer USB port. 
3. Select the desired mode. 
 
BASICS – CALLS 
 
STANDBY MODE 
Once turned on, the phone will automatically choose the connection to the 
main network. When the network operator logo appears on the screen, 
you can dial or answer the phone. 
 
TO MAKE A PHONE CALL 
There are several ways to make a phone call: 



- In standby mode, pressing the button OK select between calls made 
previously. 
- In standby mode, press the button below to access the agenda and select 
a contact to call. 
- In standby mode, directly dial the desired number buttons and selecting 
the green call button to place the call phone. 
 
ANSWER CALLS 
 
To answer an incoming call press the green button OK. If you have inserted 
the headset can use them. 
Press the red button to reject the call. 
 
LOST CALLS 
In standby mode, if a call is received and not answered, once finished the 
missed call icon is displayed on the screen. 
 
BASICS – MESSAGES 
 
WRITE A MESSAGE 
Select the messages menu and enter write a message. Pressing the button 
options can select the input method, advanced settings or save the message 
for later delivery. Once written press Options, select the contact or enter 
the number and press send. 
 
INBOX 
It contains received messages of SIM1 and SIM2. 
Select a message and press options. Can see the contents, reply to the 
message, call the sender, delete the message, etc. 
 
DRAFTS 
If you type a message and do not send it will be saved in drafts. Pressing 
the button options can view the message, send the message, edit the 
message again or delete the message. 
 
OUTBOX 
Displays messages being sent. Pressing the Options button you can see the 
outgoing message, forward a message, edit a message delete a message. 
 
MESSAGES SENT 
You can check the messages that have been sent and the information and 
to them. 
 
VOICE MAIL SERVER 
SMS SETTINGS 
 
 
BASICS – PHONEBOOK 



In the text box you can enter the contact name to search. 
Press Options to access the options on the agenda. You can enter a new 
contact. 
 
Select Options and then select the memory configuration to store contacts, 
check the status of said memory or do a full erase of contacts. 
In the contact list, press the Options button to view, send a message, call, 
edit or delete a contact. These options are available contacts on SIM1 or 
SIM2 
 
BASICS - CALL HISTORY 
You will access missed calls, dialed calls, received calls or all calls. You can 
also delete all records. 
 
When you select a call, press options and may again call the contact, see 
the complete number, send a message or store the number in the case 
other than a number from your phone book. You can also delete that 
particular record. 
 
BASICS – MULTIMEDIA 
To perform the following functions: 
- Camera: To take a picture from the built-in camera. 
- Image Viewer: To view the images. 
 
- Video recording: Record videos with the camera. 
- Playing videos: To view videos. 
 
- Audio Player: Plays music files. 
- Sound Recorder: It acts as a voice recorder. 
 
To play use the numeric keypad buttons indicated. Use the side volume 
button to control the volume. 
 
- FM Radio: You can access the channel list, press the button for that 
option. You can manually select the station or schedule an automatic 
search. The radio stays on when you exit the radio menu. To change this 
setting, press options and select Settings, then select Playback and off. Thus 
leaving the menu the radio is switched off. 
 
BASIC FUNCTIONS – TOOLS 
 
SCHEDULE: From the main menu, calendar tools and then to display the 
calendar. Selections options for the calendar adjustments. 
 
ALARM: Set the desired alarms. Edit functions such as on / off the alarm, 
time, repetition and tone. 
 
CALCULATOR: Performs basic functions such as add, subtract, multiply and 



divide. Use the numeric keypad and then direction buttons to select the 
operation. 
 
FILE MANAGER: You can check files stored on the memory card files. You 
can open the file, create new folders, rename the file or delete it. 
 
BLUETOOTH: Use this feature to transfer files to other devices. 
Select Options to access the Bluetooth sub menu. Select turn on or off 
Bluetooth. Select or clear visibility. You can change the name of the device 
and search for other bluetooth devices. 
 
BASIC FUNCTIONS – CONFIGURATION 
 
TONE: Set the preferred settings and same tone. You can also set a tone for 
each function; calls, messages, etc. 
 
PHONE SETTINGS: Adjust date / time, language, input method, display 
settings, plane and display illumination mode. 
 
SOS BUTTON: Enter the SOS menu, press again to turn on or off operation. 
 
Press SOS number and you can set up to 5 numbers. After pressing loop will 
make a call to all numbers. If only establishes a number only call that 
number. This operation up to 3 times repeated if no one answers. 
Press SOS Message to establish the SOS message. Then press save. 
 
Operation SOS mode: when you press the SOS button send the message 
and initiate calls to preset numbers. 
Once pressed, the main menu, an alert indicating that the SOS mode is 
active will appear. This alert will remain for an hour. Once within an hour 
will sound a signal to remind the call made in SOS if you respond to that 
call SOS mode will be disabled. 
The any time you can deactivate the SOS holding the red button to hang 
up. 
 
SAFETY: safety-security Select SIM (1 or 2) and set the desired PIN. 
 
You can set a password for desbloq1uear the phone, select them 
telephone- safety-security phone lock. 
 
NETWORK SETUP: This content is related to your network operator, please 
contact your network operator. 
 
Select Network-SIM (1 or 2) and select the network search mode. 
 
CALL: Adjust the "Call Forwarding" functions and "Call waiting". 
You can select the mode in response to a call: When opening the cover, 
with any button or automatic response mode headphones 



RESTORE CONFIGURATION: To restore the factory settings of the phone. To 
do this you must enter the code 1122. 
 
BASICS – SERVICES 
Consult your operator for this function. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
“Features can change without notice” 
 

 
 
IMPORTED 
FERSON ELECTRÓNICA, S.A. 
CIF: A-41111881 
SANTA CLARA DE CUBA 12 
SEVILLA 
ESPAÑA 
 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
Ferson Electrónica, S.A. declares under our responsibility that the 
equipment meets the requirements indicated in the following directives: 
 
 
ECM DIRECTIVES 
 

 
 
Description of apparatus: 
 
Model BRIGMTON BTM-3FLIP 
Phone 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


